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The decision to become a parent is deeply personal and profound. It has implications 
for a person’s health and well-being, and is one of the most economically consequential 
choices of a person’s life. Having a child impacts one’s education, earnings and 
economic security — and being able to plan if and when to have a child is an essential 
aspect of planning for one’s economic 
security and future.1 Yet one year after 
Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health 
Organization, millions of people in the 
United States no longer have full control 
over their futures.  

One year after Dobbs, 26 states have 
already banned or are soon likely to ban 
abortion.2 Important work by In Our Own 
Voice and Planned Parenthood on the eve 
of Dobbs showed half of women of 
reproductive age,3 including millions of 
women of color, lived in such states.4 Now 
National Partnership for Women & Families 
analysis shows that one year after Dobbs 
more than 36 million women of 
reproductive age live in states that have or 
are likely to ban abortion. Of these women: 
 2.9 million are disabled women;5  
 12.5 million are women who are 

economically insecure;6 

ISSUE  BRIEF  

The Impact of Dobbs on Transgender 
and Nonbinary People 

The 1.3 million transgender adults and 
1.2 million LGBTQ nonbinary adults in 
the U.S. are deeply impacted by Dobbs.* 
Many transgender and nonbinary 
people can become pregnant and are 
directly impacted by this ruling. The 
harms are more severe for transgender 
and nonbinary people of color, those 
who are disabled, and others who are 
members of multiply marginalized 
communities.  

More broadly, the Dobbs ruling is 
deeply rooted in stereotypes about 
gender — and transgender and 
nonbinary people are extraordinarily 
impacted by these harmful biases, 
including through difficulty accessing 
gender-affirming medical care. 
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 15.8 million are mothers with children under 18 at home;7 and  
 400,100 are veterans. 

We find that 15.4 million reproductive-age women of color live in these 26 states8 and 
provide state-by-state breakdowns for these women, who include:  
 6.7 million Latinas; 
 6.0 million Black women; 
 283,700 Native American women;  

 1.3 million Asian women; 
 37,300 Pacific Islander women; and 
 1.1 million multiracial women.  

While people from all communities are harmed by these abortion bans, we find that 
women veterans, disabled women and women who are economically insecure are 
disproportionately likely to live in these states. We also find that Black and Native 
American women are the most likely to live in these 26 states, while Latinas are the 
largest group of women of color harmed by bans.  
 

Women of Reproductive Age Living in  
States That Have Banned or Are Likely to Ban Abortion One Year after Dobbs 

  Total Number in the 
Ban/Likely Ban States 

Total in  
the U.S. 

Share of Community in 
the Ban/Likely Ban States 

All women 36,248,600 74,961,100 48.4% 
Mothers 15,833,800 31,578,800 50.1% 

Women who are economically 
insecure 12,472,900 23,303,800 53.5% 

Women veterans 400,100 726,100 55.1% 
Disabled women 2,871,500 5,495,300 52.3% 

Latinas 6,695,600 15,532,300 43.1% 
Black, non-Hispanic women 5,952,400 10,124,000 58.8% 
Asian, non-Hispanic women 1,309,200 5,011,300 26.1% 

Pacific Islander, non-Hispanic 
women 37,300 138,300 27.0% 

Native American, non-Hispanic 
women 283,700 466,400 60.8% 

Multiracial, non-Hispanic women 1,060,200 2,506,900 42.3% 
Source: Authors’ calculations using 2017-2021 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates via 
IPUMS. Figures are for women aged 15-49. See methodological note for additional information.  

For people in these states who become pregnant, the stakes have become dramatically 
higher. In the last year, thousands of women and pregnant people have not been able 
to have the abortions they sought, with significant negative consequences for their lives, 
plans, health and economic security.9 Layered onto the confusion about the legality of 
care and logistical barriers to access, pregnant people are more anxious than ever about 
the privacy of their personal health information and face heightened risks of 
criminalization.10 This is especially true for Black women and other women of color, who 



NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES   |   ISSUE BRIEF   |   STATE ABORTION BANS HARM WOMEN OF COLOR 

 
3 

were already more likely to be subject to disturbing levels of surveillance and 
overcriminalization.  

Providers, too, fear running afoul of abortion bans, and have been placed in the 
untenable position of having to provide less than the standard of care11 — or stop 
providing pregnancy care altogether.12 People with desired pregnancies are also harmed 
by abortion bans due to delayed or denied necessary care for significant pregnancy 
complications.13 This is especially egregious in light of this country’s worsening maternal 
mortality and morbidity crisis.14 The consequences are especially devastating for Black, 
Indigenous and disabled women, who are significantly more likely to die from 
pregnancy-related causes.15  

Dobbs is a decision about access to essential healthcare, but it is also about much more 
than that. It is, at its core, a decision deeply rooted in sexism, racism,16 ableism and 
eugenics;17 it is about autonomy and the role that women and people who can become 
pregnant play in our society. It is a decision about their futures and possibilities, their 
opportunities and dreams. It has already had an enormous impact on every aspect of 
their lives, health and well-being. And it will continue to have especially significant 
effects on pregnant people, especially those in marginalized communities, including 
women of color, disabled women, transgender and nonbinary people and people living 
at the intersection of these identities.  

In the year since Dobbs, some policymakers have taken important steps to protect 
people who can become pregnant. For example, the state of Michigan repealed its 
“extreme 1931 abortion ban”18 and the Department of Veterans’ Affairs announced 
access to abortion counseling and in some cases abortion for veterans and their 
beneficiaries.19 But much work remains. We call on state and federal policymakers to do 
everything in their power to protect and expand abortion access. Doing so requires 
fixing the parts of our systems that are currently broken and reimagining new policies 
that center the people who are most affected by abortion restrictions and reproductive 
oppression. 
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Women of Reproductive Age Living in  
States That Have Banned or Are Likely to Ban Abortion One Year after Dobbs 

  All women Mothers Women who are 
economically insecure 

Women 
veterans 

Disabled 
women 

Alabama 1,129,400 479,700 426,800 15,000 108,500 
Arizona 1,572,400 673,900 540,900 16,900 117,700 
Arkansas 671,100 311,500 272,300 6,100 71,500 
Florida 4,548,700 1,827,300 1,562,300 54,100 308,600 
Georgia 2,547,200 1,080,700 855,300 37,100 185,500 
Idaho 402,000 190,100 139,000 3,600 34,500 
Indiana 1,520,400 678,700 496,100 10,600 130,800 
Iowa 689,400 318,100 208,300 5,100 50,600 
Kentucky 996,200 446,000 365,100 9,800 112,000 
Louisiana 1,062,800 464,800 437,600 11,600 98,200 
Mississippi 678,300 307,400 296,500 7,400 71,400 
Missouri 1,362,100 599,600 448,700 11,900 116,600 
Montana 227,000 94,300 75,900 3,800 18,600 
Nebraska 432,500 201,200 128,800 5,200 30,600 
North Carolina 2,382,900 1,011,400 804,500 31,200 172,800 
North Dakota 171,000 79,200 46,500 - 10,800 
Ohio 2,592,200 1,139,100 849,500 19,600 229,600 
Oklahoma 887,500 406,900 338,600 11,200 92,000 
South Carolina 1,133,200 486,000 403,400 16,200 90,300 
South Dakota 184,500 86,300 57,200 - 12,400 
Tennessee 1,563,200 674,000 550,800 16,400 141,600 
Texas 6,929,500 3,145,000 2,405,500 84,100 464,200 
Utah 795,200 362,600 214,600 4,100 57,600 
West Virginia 375,000 157,600 151,700 3,000 44,400 
Wisconsin 1,272,500 554,800 360,100 10,100 91,200 
Wyoming 122,500 57,700 36,900 - 9,600 
Total 36,248,600 15,833,800 12,472,900 400,100 2,871,500 
Source: Authors' calculations using 2017-2021 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates via IPUMS. 
Figures are for women aged 15-49. Some figures are unavailable due to small sample sizes. Totals include 
women from all 26 states. See methodological note for additional information.  
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Reproductive Age-Women of Color Living in  
States That Have Banned or Are Likely to Ban Abortion One Year after Dobbs 

  All 
women Latinas 

Black, 
non-

Hispanic 
women 

Asian, 
non-

Hispanic 
women 

Pacific 
Islander, 

non-
Hispanic 
women 

Native 
American, 

non-
Hispanic 
women 

Multiracial, non-
Hispanic women 

Alabama 1,129,400 52,500 338,700 19,400 - 3,900 25,300 
Arizona 1,572,400 585,600 73,000 63,800 2,900  65,800 55,000 
Arkansas 671,100 60,500 115,800 14,100 - 4,100 23,600 
Florida 4,548,700 1,381,600 817,900 157,300 2,700  6,700 132,500 
Georgia 2,547,200 266,700 884,300 126,000 - 3,200 69,100 
Idaho 402,000 59,600 - 7,000 - 3,800 14,500 
Indiana 1,520,400 125,400 159,200 48,000 - 1,800 42,200 
Iowa 689,400 50,700 29,200 24,500 - 2,000 18,700 
Kentucky 996,200 41,100 84,900 20,500 - - 27,500 
Louisiana 1,062,800 56,800 366,500 22,100 - 5,200 28,400 
Mississippi 678,300 22,900 282,400 8,200 - 3,000 11,100 
Missouri 1,362,100 69,400 175,800 36,600 - 3,900 45,000 
Montana 227,000 11,300 - 3,400 - 14,200 9,500 
Nebraska 432,500 54,900 22,100 14,900 - 3,400 12,700 
North Carolina 2,382,900 258,700 550,700 89,700 - 24,500 74,500 
North Dakota 171,000 7,900 6,800 4,200 - 9,000 5,600 
Ohio 2,592,200 121,100 347,300 81,700 - 2,500 90,000 
Oklahoma 887,500 108,600 67,700 26,300 - 70,800 70,800 
South Carolina 1,133,200 74,400 329,100 23,400 - 2,600 27,700 
South Dakota 184,500 8,000 - 3,800 - 17,000 6,500 
Tennessee 1,563,200 96,800 289,100 37,300 - 2,100 40,800 
Texas 6,929,500 2,931,100 889,400 397,400 5,700  14,500 155,600 
Utah 795,200 120,400 8,400 22,600 7,200  7,300 24,300 
West Virginia 375,000 7,500 12,800 4,000 - - 9,700 
Wisconsin 1,272,500 108,400 91,700 51,500 - 8,000 36,400 
Wyoming 122,500 13,700 - - - 3,000 3,100 
Total 36,248,600 6,695,600 5,952,400 1,309,200 37,300 283,700 1,060,200 

Source: Authors' calculations using 2017-2021 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates via IPUMS. 
Figures are for women aged 15-49. Some state figures are unavailable due to small sample sizes. Totals 
include women from all 26 states. See methodological note for additional information.  
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Methodological note: This analysis uses the 2017-2021 American Community Survey accessed via IPUMS 
USA, University of Minnesota, www.ipums.org. We use a five-year dataset to have a sufficient sample size to 
analyze state-level data. Racial categories in this analysis exclude women who identify as Latina and/or 
Hispanic, who are analyzed separately. Not all women of reproductive age have the potential to become 
pregnant — many of them may not be able to for medical reasons or they may not participate in sexual 
activities that could result in pregnancy. Additionally, due to data limitations, this analysis does not include 
people who do not identify as women but may become pregnant, including transgender men and nonbinary 
people.  
 
*For conservative estimates of the transgender and nonbinary populations see Herman, J. L., Flores, A. R., & 
O’Neill, K. K. (2022, June). How Many Adults and Youth Identify as Transgender in the United States? 
Retrieved 6 July, 2022 from Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law website: 
https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/publications/trans-adults-united-states/; Wilson, B., A., M., & Meyer, I. 
H. (2021, June). Nonbinary LGBTQ Adults in the United States. Retrieved 6 July 2022 from Williams Institute, 
UCLA School of Law website: https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/press/lgbtq-nonbinary-press-release/. 
Figures for LGBTQ nonbinary adults are for people ages 18-60. The transgender and nonbinary communities 
are not mutually exclusive. For example, the Williams Institute finds that 42 percent of LGBTQ nonbinary 
adults identify as transgender. Additionally, the transgender community includes people who identify as men 
and women, as well as nonbinary. There are also additional nonbinary people who do not identify as LGBTQ, 
as well as those under the age of 18 and over 60. 
 
The authors are grateful to Jaclyn Dean, Marissa Ditkowsky, Llenda Jackson-Leslie and Mettabel Law for 
their review and thoughtful comments.  
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